

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 07-21221 CIV ALTONAGA/Turnoff

RENEE BLASZKOWSKI, *et al.*,

**Individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs/Class Representatives,

vs.

MARS INC., *et al.*,

Defendants

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Catherine J. MacIvor (FBN 932711)

cmacivor@mlegal.com

Bjorg Eikeland (FBN 037005)

beikeland@mlegal.com

MALTZMAN FOREMAN, PA

One Biscayne Tower

2 South Biscayne Boulevard -Suite 2300

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: 305-358-6555 / Fax: 305-374-9077

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Class Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

The Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss should be denied.....2

I. The Defendants are only minimally regulated.....3

 A. The Food and Drug Administration has nominal authority4

 B. AAFCO has **no** regulatory authority.....6

II. Neither preemption nor FDUTPA’s safe harbor exemption operate to immunize the Defendants from liability for false, misleading deceptive and unfair advertising under FDUTPA11

 A. The Defendants deliberately distort the TAC in a specious attempt to create a plausible preemption and safe harbor argument.....13

 B. The Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA claim is **not** preempted under the Food and Drug Act.....16

 C. FDUTPA’s safe harbor provision does not apply20

III. The Defendants’ Motion ignores well-established Rule 12(b)(6) and 8(a) standards22

 A. *Bell Atlantic v. Twombly* does not abrogate notice pleadings under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure by requiring a heightened pleading standard.....24

 B. The Defendants argument that there is a heightened pleading standard for standing is also **wrong**26

IV. The TAC meets the requirements of Rules 8(a), 9(b) and 12(b)(6).....27

 A. The TAC pleads both reliance and causation when required29

 B. The TAC satisfies all of the requirements for standing35

 1. The TAC alleges the Plaintiffs Individual standing under Rule 8(a)43

 2. The Plaintiffs have alleged class representative standing under Rule 8(a)53

C. The Plaintiffs have stated claims for Negligent and Fraudulent Misrepresentation and under the Florida Deceptive Trade Practices Act.59

1. A FDUTPA claim is **not** subject to Rule 9(b) heightened pleading requirements59

2. The Plaintiffs have stated a claim for FDUTPA under Rule 8(a)63

3. The Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent and Negligent Misrepresentation claims meet Rule 9(b) requirements and state a claim64

D. The economic loss rule does **not** bar the Plaintiffs’ negligence claim70

E. The Defendants have provided no legal basis to dismiss the Plaintiffs’ strict liability claim71

F. The Defendants have failed to provide a valid legal basis to dismiss the Plaintiffs’ injunctive relief claim78

G. The Plaintiffs warranty claims are not “barred”83

(a.) There is no heightened pleading standard for warranty claims84

(b.) The Plaintiffs have alleged privity as to the Defendant Manufacturers.....86

H. Defendants have failed to present a valid legal basis to dismiss the Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claim.....89

V. Conclusion93

VI. Certificate of Service94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adelphia Cable Partners, Inc. v. E. & A. Beepers Corp.,
188 F.R.D. 662 (S.D. Fla. 1999) (J. King).....90

Agron, Inc. v. Chen-Lu Lin, No. CV-03-05872, 2004 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 26605 (C.D. Cal. March 15, 2004).....28, 29

Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Eng’rs., 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....78

Aldon Indus., Inc. v. Don Myers & Assoc., Inc., 517 F.2d 188
(5th Cir. 1975).....31

Alfaro v. E.F. Hutton, 606 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1985)67, 68

Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp., 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....30

Allstate Ins. Co. v. James, 779 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1986).....90

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Motorcycle Info. Network, Inc.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (M.D. Fla. May 10, 2005).....90

American Home Products Corp. v. FTC, 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....12

Autohaus, Inc. v. Aguilar, 794 S.W. 2d 459 (Tex. App. 1990).....13

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....36

Bartholet v. Reishauer A.G. (Zurich), 953 F.2d 1073(7th Cir. 1992).....23

Belaire at Boca, LLC v. Assoc. Ins. Agency, Inc., No. 06-80887,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45415 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2007) (J. Ryskamp).....28

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)24, 25, 26, 27, 75, 91

Berry v. Budget Rent a Car Sys., 497 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2007)(J. Cohn)89

Blackston v. Shook and Fletcher Insulation Co., 764 F.2d 1480
(11th Cir. 1985).....32

Bonner v. Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)78

Bookworld Trade, Inc. v. Daughters of St. Paul, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 85083 (M.D. Fla. November 16, 2007)62

Bowleg v. Bowe, 502 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)90

Bridgestone / Firestone Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.,
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)48, 49

Briehl v. GMC, 172 F.3d 623, 627 (8th Cir. 1999).....48

Bristol-Meyers Co., 102 FTC 21, 319 (1983), *aff'd*, 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984),
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985)12

Bromley v Michigan Education Association-NEA,
178 FRD 148 (E.D. Mich. 1998)56

Brown v. Kelly, 244 FRD 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)54

Bruni v. FMCO, LLC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18641
(M.D. Fla. March 16, 2007)44

Brunwasser v. T.W.A., Inc., 541 F. Supp. 1338 (W.D. Pa. 1982).....53

Cannon v. Metro Ford, Inc., 242 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....60, 61

Cate v. Oldham, 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)79

Cedar Crest Funeral Home, Inc. v. Lashley, 889 SW2d 325 (Tex. App. 1993)56

Christidis v. First Pennsylvania Mortg. Trust, 717 F.2d 9667

Chrysler Corp. v. Miller, 310 So.2d 356 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)88

Cippollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)19

City of Marietta v. CSX Transp., Inc., 196 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)78

Clark v. Boeing Co., 395 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)72, 75

Cler v. Ill. Educ. Ass'n, 423 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2005)23

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....26

Collins v. Daimler Chrysler Corp., 894 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)48, 49, 51

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)23, 25

Cottman Transmission Systems, Inc. v. Dubinsky, 95 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....66

County of Oakland v. Detroit, 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989).....52

Court-Appointed Receiver v. Taubman, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21702
(S.D. Fla. March 27, 2007) (J. Marra)90

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....50

Davis v. Powertel, Inc., 776 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....29, 48, 49, 51, 53, 62

Delahunt v. Cytodyne Techs., 241 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003)52

Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC Truck, Inc.,
693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)51

Della Ratta v. Della Ratta, 927 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)89

Denny v. Carey, 72 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....68

Dix v. Amer. Bankers Life Assur. Co., 415 N.W. 2d 415 (Mich. 1987)33

Dunn v. The Gleason Four, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62140 (M.D. Fla. 2007)43

duPont v. Wyly, 61 F.R.D. 615 (D.Del. 1973)66, 68

Durham v. Bus. Mgmt. Assoc., 847 F.2d 1505, 1511 (11th Cir. 1988).....64, 65

Erickson v. Pardus, 127 S. Ct. 2197, 167 L.Ed. 2d 1081 (2007)69

Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....55

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....36

Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc. v. Stephens, Inc., 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)23

Fla. Central and Peninsular R.R. Co. v. Davis, 45 Fla. 276 (Fla. 1903).....70

Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park., 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004)91

Flamenbaum v. Orient Lines, Inc., et al., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14718
(S.D. Fla. July 28, 2004).....86, 87

Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. City of West Palm Beach,
110 F.Supp.2d 1367 (N.D. Fla. 2000).....19

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....19

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit. Auth.,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)44

Fort Lauderdale Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Corgnati, 715 So. 2d 311
(Fla. 4th DCA 1998)49, 53

Friedlander v. Nims, 755 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985)64

FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545
(M.D. Fla. 2005)12

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000)12

FTC v. Windward, 1997 U.S. Dist LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. September 30, 1997)33

FTV v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374 (1965)12, 13

Garcia v. Copenhaver, 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997).....26

Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 86193
(S.D. Fla. November 15, 2007).....60

Gilchrist Timber Co. v. ITT Rayonier Inc., 472F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2006).....52

Gold Coast Racing, Inc. v. Home Depot USA, Inc., No. 05-61931,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96386 (S.D. Fla. February 6, 2006) (J. Altonaga)12, 29, 33, 62, 63, 64

Gold X-Press Corp. v. Very Beary Venture I, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
19747 *8-9 (S.D. Fla. 2003)64

Gonzalez v. Pepsico. 489 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2007).....49, 50

Griffin v Dugger, 823 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1987).....45

Gritzke v. M.R.A. Holding, LLC, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28085
(N.D. Fla. March 14, 2002).....51

Harper v. Blockbuster Entm’t Corp., 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....23

Heffler v. Glaxo Welcome Inc., 1992 U.S. Dist LEXIS 3090
(E.D. Pa. March 10, 1992)58

Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc., 32 N.J. 358, 161 A.2d 69 (1960)88

Hernandez v. Coopervision, Inc., 661 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)18

Holt v. O'Brien Imports of Ft. Myers, inc., 862 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)51, 52

Howell Petroleum Corp. v. Weaver, 780 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir.1986)65

Hoyte v. Yum! Brands, Inc., 489 F.Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2007).....47

Hyland v. Parker, 163 Fed. Appx. 793 (11th Cir. 2006)27

Ikonen v. Hartz Mountain Corp., 122 F.R.D. 258 (S.D. Cal. 1988).....31

In re: Application for Appointment of Indep. Counsel,
766 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1985).....43

*In re Bextra and Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices and Product
Liability Litigation*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95500, 2006 WL 2374742
(N.D.Cal. 2006).....18, 20, 21

In re Caesars Palace Securities Litigation, 360 F. Supp. 366,
(S.D.N.Y. 1973)67, 68

In re Catanella and E.F. Hutton & Co. Securities Litigation,
583 F. Supp. 1388, 1398 (E.D. Pa. 1984)67

In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist LEXIS 8158 (S.D. Tex. February 25, 2004)54

In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases, 2008 Cal. LEXIS 1413.....19

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig., 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. Unit A Sept. 8, 1981)23

In re TJX Cos., Retail Sec. Breach Litig., 524 F.Supp. 23 83 (D. Mass. 2007)25

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig., 215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....55, 56

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 1988 U.S. Dist LEXIS 2217
(S.D. Fla. February 8, 1988)(J. Hoeveler)66, 68

Indus-Ri-Chem v. Par-Pak Co., 602 S.W. 2d 282 (Tex. App. 1980)88

Int'l Harvester Co., 104 FTC 949 (1984).....12

Jackson v. H.L. Bouton Co., 630 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)77

Jacobs v. Osmose, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1926 (S. D. Fla. 2002)84, 85

James v. Ashley Adams Antiques, Inc., No. 2:05-cv-515-FtM-29DNF,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39690 (M.D. Fla. June 15, 2006)29

James v. Meow Media, Inc., 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002).....81

James D. Hinson Elec. Contr. Co. v. Bellsouth Telco., Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9464 (M.D. Fla. February 8, 2008).....92, 93

Kennedy v. Dr. Byas, 867 So. 2d 1195 (Fla.1st DCA 2004)70

Kennedy v. Health Options, Inc., 329 F.Supp.2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....19

Kirschner v. Cable/Tel Corp., 576 F.Supp. 234 (E.D.Pa. 1983)66

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....78

Klein v. Council of Chem. Assocs., 587 F. Supp. 213 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....33

Kramer v. Piper Aircraft Corp., 520 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1988).....83

La Mar v. H & B Novelty & Loan Co., 489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973).....55

Latman v. Costa Cruise Lines, 758 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)33, 63

Lawrence v. Dunbar, 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)26

*Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination
Unit*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....75

Leer v. Washington Educ. Assoc., 172 FRD 439 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....56

Leider v. Ralfe, 387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....30

Levine v. Knowles, 197 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....70

Levine et al. v. American Bison, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63667 (N.D. Cal. 2006)36

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343.....27

Liberty Homes, Inc. v Epperson, 582 So. 2d 449 (Ala. 1991)88

Liza Danielle, Inc. v. Jamko, Inc., 408 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)90

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)46

Losure v. Capital One Servs., No. 2:05-CV-502-Ftm-29SPC,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3977 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2006).....29

Louie’s Oyster, Inc. v. Villagio Di Las Olas, Inc., 915 So. 2d 220
(Fla. 4th DCA 2005)75

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)27, 36, 44

Luyando v Bowen, 124 FRD 5 (S D NY 1989).....56

Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....45

Manheim v. Ford Motor Co., 201 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1967)88

Marshall v. Knight, 445 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2006)23

Martin v. Brown, 566 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)52

Mathews v. Kilroe, 170 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)28

McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002)72

McDonald v. Household Int’l, Inc., 425 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005).....23

Medalie v. F.S.C. Sec. Corp, 87 F. Supp. 2d 1295
(Fla. S.D. Fla. 2000)(J. Gold)65

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) (J. Jordan)17, 19, 20

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp., 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 953, 101 S. Ct. 358, 66 L. Ed. 2d 217 (1980).....26

Merrit v. Libby, McNeill & Libby, 510 F.Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)66

Monaco v Stone, 187 FRD 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)56

Montgomery v. Davol, 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 53348
(N. D. Fla. July 24, 2007)87

Moore v. Comfed Sav. Bank, 908 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1990).....55, 59

Moore v. Miami-Dade County, 502 F.Supp. 2d 1224
(S.D. Fla. 2007)(J. Gold)27

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir.1977).....26

Mouly v. Art-A-Glow, 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 39960
(S.D. Fla. June 1, 2007) (J. Ryskamp)71

Murer v. Montana State Comp. Mut. Ins. Fund, 257 Mont. 434,
849 P.2d 1036, 1039 (Mont. 1993).....55

N.G.L. Travel Assoc. v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., 764 So. 2d 672
(Fla. 3d DCA 2000)91

Napier v. Osmose, Inc., 399 F. Supp. 2d 811 (S.D. Mich. 2005)74, 75

Niresk Indus., Inc. v. FTC, 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1960).....13

Novartis Corp., 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶24,614 FTC Dkt. 9279 (May 27, 1999)12

Office of the Attorney Gen., Dept. Legal Affairs v. Wyndham Int’l, Inc.,
869 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)62

Paisey v. Vitale, 807 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1986)79

Palmer v. Board of Educ., 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995)29

Payton v. Kane, 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....59

Philadelphia v. Lead Ind. Ass’n, Inc., 994 F. 2d 112 (3d Cir 1993).....32

PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc., 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....62

Pope v. Clearwater, 138 FRD 141 (M.D. Fla. 1991)54

Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc., 490 F.Supp.2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007)17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 46, 47

Public Health Trust v. Lake Aircraft, 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)18

Pulte Home Corp. v. Ply Gem Ind., Inc., 804 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....32, 74

Ragsdale v. Turnock, 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)59

Rehurek v. Chrysler Credit Corp., 262 So.2d 452 (Fla. 2d DCA),
cert. denied, 267 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1972).....88

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC, 884 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir.1989).....33

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc., 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)73

Rivera v. Baby Trend, Inc., 914 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....73

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....46

Roberts v. Fla. Power & Light Co., 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998).....22

Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc., 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)23, 71, 85

Rollins, Inc. v. Heller, 454 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....52

Romano v. Motorola, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86472
(S.D. Fla. November 26, 2007).....62, 91

S & B Invs., LLC v. Motiva Enters., LLC, 18 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D 396
(S.D. Fla. 2004).....29

Samuel Friedland Family Enterprises v. Amoroso, 630 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1994).....72

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....50

Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co., Inc., 697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)51

Seville Industrial Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.,
742 F.2d 786, 791 (3d Cir. 1984).....66, 69

Sheppard v. Revlon, Inc., 267 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....88

Sieman v. S.S. Kresge Co., 566 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1978).....77

Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc. v. Medina, 719 So. 2d 312
(Fla. 3d DCA 1998)72

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....19

Silver v. Digges, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48449 (M. D. Fla. July 17, 2006)89, 91

Simanonok v. Simanonok, 787 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir.1986)26

Simon v. Celebration Co., 883 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)30

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 252 A.D. 2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)30

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)18, 19

Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives, 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007)27

State of Fla. v. Tenet Healthcare, Corp., 420 F.Supp. 2d 1288
(S.D. Fla. 2005).....17, 18, 22, 29, 62

Steyr v. Daimler Puch v. A. & A. Bicycle Mart, Inc., 453 So. 2d 1149
(Fla. 4th DCA 1984)61

Stires v. Carnival Corp., 243 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....60, 61

Stover v. Eagle Prods., Inc., 1996, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4893
(D. Kan. March 19, 1996).....10

T.W.M. v. Amer. Med. Sys. Inc., 886 F.Supp 842 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....84, 87

Teper v. Miller, 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)19

The Metrahealth Ins. Co. et al. v. Anciotte Psych. Hospital Ltd.,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18699 *7 (M.D. Fla. October 23, 1997)69

Thomas v. Tramiel, 105 F.R.D. 568 (E.D.Pa. 1985).....66, 68

Thompson v. Board of Educ., 709 F.2d 1200.....56

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....83

Tolliver v. Monaco Coach, Corp., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40007
(N.D. Fla. June 16, 2006).....87

Tooltrend, Inc. v. CMT Utensli, SRL, 198 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 1999)89

Trew v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., L.L.C., No. CIV-S-051379,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4890, 2006 WL 306904 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2006).....50

Turner Greenberg Assocs. v. Pathman, 885 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) 62-63

Urling v. Helms Exterminators, Inc., 468 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....62

Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....82

Vt. Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13683 (D.Mass. March 28, 2006).....11

W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers, 696 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)62

Wanza v. Aetna Health, 352 F.Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2005)(J. Jordan)24

Watson v. Lucerne Mach. & Equip., Inc., 347 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)75

Webb Press Svcs.v. New London Motors, Inc., 205 Conn. 479,
(Conn. 1987)13

Wein v. American Huts, Inc., 313 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) (J. Moore)22

Weiss v Winner’s Circle of Chicago, Inc., 1995 US Dist LEXIS 18713
(N.D. Ill. 1995).....56

Weld v. Glaxo Wellcome Inc., 746 N.E. 2d 522 (Mass. 2001)58

Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co., 297 F.Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....30, 47

Witezak v Pfizer, Inc., 377 F.Supp.2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005).....11

Wooden v Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys., 247 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)35

Yucyco, Ltd. v. Rep. of Slovn., 984 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....28, 29

Zapka v. Coca-Cola Co., 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20155
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 2001)17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(a).....23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 34, 43, 53, 63, 64, 72, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88

Rule 9(b)29, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 75, 86

Rule 12(b)(1)3

Rule 12(b)(2)1

Rule 12(b)(6)3, 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....12

21 U.S.C. §321(f) (2006)4

21 U.S.C. §321(s) (2006).....5

21 U.S.C. §§341-3424

21 U.S.C. §393(b)(2)(A).....4

21 U.S.C. §2101-109
21 CFR 501.1-501.18.....4
Fla. Stat. 501.203(8).....45
Fla. Stat. § 501.204(2).....12
